Therefore, more actions and efforts are needed to 

fully cover the regional fishing demand. This can be done through the development of the 

aquaculture sector by cultivating more freshwater fish species, locally appreciated and with high 

potential economic values. Five hundred and fifty-three (553) species of freshwater fish are found 

in West Africa, of which about 300 are endemic to the region (Smith et al., 2009). 

Parachanna obscura constitutes one of the frequent freshwater fish species with high value for the 

people of Africa because of its high nutritional value and economic potential (Teugels et al., 1984).